Service cost  2,903  3,020  1,310  1,066
Interest on obligation  1,030  476  472  198
Defined benefit obligations paid (17,487)  (532)  (6,710)  -
Defined benefit obligations at 31 December 40,332  53,886  18,971  23,899

As at 31 December 2023, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation of the Company was 7 years and the
subsidiaries were 8-12 years).

Actuarial assumptions at the reporting date are detailed as follows :
 Consolidated

financial statements
 Separate

financial statements
 2023  2022  2023  2022

 (%)
Discount rate 2.30-2.96  2.30-2.96  2.30  2.30
Turnover rate 4.30-34.38  4.30-34.38  4.30-34.38  4.30-34.38
Future salary increases 3.00  3.00  3.00  3.00
Mortality rate According to 2017 Thailand Mortality Ordinary Life Table

99

Sensitivity analysis
Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant,
would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.
   Unit : Thousand Baht
 Consolidated

financial statements
 Separate

financial statements
Defined benefit obligation 31 December 2023 Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease
Discount Rate (0.50% change) (1,274)  1,339  (521)  544
Salary Increase Rate (1.00% change) 3,156  (2,899)  1,322  (1,230)
Turnover Rate (20.00% change) (2,703)  2,998  (1,223)  1,360

19. Share Capital

   Unit : Thousand shares/Thousand Baht
 Par value

(Baht)

 2023  2022
 No. of shares  Baht  No. of shares  Baht

Shares registered
As at 1 January   94,439  94,439   94,439  94,439
As at 31 December 1  94,439  94,439  94,439  94,439

Issued and paid-up shares
As at 1 January   60,450  60,450  60,450  60,450
As at 31 December 1 ¤  60,450  60,450  60,450  60,450

20. Capital surplus and reserves

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 1992 requires the Company to set aside share subscription monies received in excess of
the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (“share premium”). Share premium is not available for dividend distribution.

Legal reserve

Section 116 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 1992 requires that the Company shall allocate not less than 5% of its annual net profit,
less any accumulated losses brought forward, to a reserve account (“legal reserve”), until this account reaches an amount not less than